PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7478464

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MISTRAS GROUP, INC.	08/10/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	10 SOUTH DEARBORN
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Patent Number: 10783	
	068
Patent Number: 10929	300
Patent Number: 10890	505
Patent Number: 11146	599
Patent Number: 11391	698
Patent Number: 11168	668
Patent Number: 11126	170
Application Number: 17169	097
Application Number: 17498	097
Application Number: 17518	538
Application Number: 16877	530
Application Number: 17373	685
Application Number: 17402	248

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: DUSAN CLARK, ESQ.
Address Line 1: SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

PATENT

REEL: 060769 FRAME: 0883

507431532

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	2021 MCKINNEY AVE., SUITE 2000 DALLAS, TEXAS 75201					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		036084-30163				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DUSAN CLARK				
SIGNATURE:		/Dusan Clark/				
DATE SIGNED:		08/10/2022				

Total Attachments: 15
source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page1.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page2.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page3.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page4.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page5.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page6.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page7.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page9.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page10.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page10.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page11.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page12.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page12.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page13.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page13.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page13.tif source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page13.tif

source=Mistras - Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (2022) 4867-4615-1981 1 #page15.tif

TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (hereinafter, as it may be from time to time amended, modified, extended, renewed, substituted, and/or supplemented, referred to as this "<u>Agreement</u>") is dated August 10, 2022, by and between

MISTRAS GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation having an address of 195 Clarksville Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08540 (hereinafter referred to as the "<u>Grantor</u>"),

AND

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, in its capacity as the administrative agent (hereinafter, in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, referred to as the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the financial institutions now or hereafter party to the "Credit Agreement" (as such term is hereinafter defined) (hereinafter individually referred to as a "<u>Lender</u>" and collectively referred to as the "<u>Lenders</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders have entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2022 (as amended, modified, extended, renewed, substituted, and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, as borrower, the Lenders party thereto, and the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed, subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein, to provide the Grantor with certain extensions of credit including Loans and Letters of Credit; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the Patents (as defined below) listed on Schedules A-1 and A-2 attached hereto and the Trademarks (as defined below) listed on Schedules B-1 and B-2 and, in order to induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and make certain extensions of credit including Loans and Letters of Credit, the Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement pursuant to which the security interests set forth herein in the above referenced Patents and Trademarks are granted in favor of the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Lenders

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual agreements herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not expressly defined herein shall have the same meanings when used herein as set forth in the Credit Agreement. In addition, the following terms when used in this Agreement shall have the definitions given below:

"Collateral" means, collectively, all of the Patents, all of the Trademarks, all of the Patent Licenses, all of the Trademark Licenses and all other rights of the Grantor relating to any of the foregoing.

"<u>Patent Licenses</u>" means, collectively, all existing and future agreements material to the operation of the Grantor's businesses, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to the Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered by a Patent.

"Patents" means all of the following now or hereafter owned by the Grantor: (i) all patents of the United States or any other country, and all applications for patents of the United States or any other country; (ii) all renewals, reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; (iii) any inventions and improvements on existing inventions and any future inventions and improvements thereon; (iv) all rights to damages or profits due or accrued or arising out of all past, present or future infringements of any Patent; (v) the right to sue for all past, present and future infringements of any Patent; and (vi) all rights of the Grantor under any license, royalty, franchise or other agreement relating to any Patent.

"<u>Patents in Use</u>" means, collectively, all of the Patents and related rights set forth on <u>Schedule A-1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof.

"<u>Trademark Licenses</u>" means, collectively, all existing and future agreements material to the operation of the businesses of the Grantor, written or oral, providing for the grant by or to the Grantor of any right to use any Trademark.

"Trademarks" means all of the following now or hereafter owned by the Grantor or under which the Grantor has conducted any business: (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, division names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source of business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof; (ii) all extensions or renewals thereof; (iii) the goodwill of any business relating to, conducted with or symbolized by any trademark; (iv) all rights to damages or profits due or accrued or arising out of past, present or future infringements of any trademark or injury to said goodwill; (v) the right to sue for all past, present and future infringements of any trademark; and (vi) all rights of the Grantor under any license, royalty, franchise or other agreement relating to any trademark.

"<u>Trademarks in Use</u>" means, collectively, all of the Trademarks and related rights set forth on <u>Schedule B-1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof.

"<u>UCC</u>" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction from time to time.

"<u>Unused Patents</u>" means, collectively, all of the Patents and related rights set forth on Schedule A-2 attached hereto and made a part hereof.

"<u>Unused Trademarks</u>" means, collectively, all of the Trademarks and related rights set forth on <u>Schedule B-2</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof.

2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of all of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative

Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to, all of the Grantor's rights, title and interests in, to and with respect to the Collateral.

- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Grantor hereby represents and warrants as follows:
- (a) <u>Schedule A-1</u> and <u>Schedule A-2</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof collectively set forth a complete list of all Patents owned or held by the Grantor or to which the Grantor has any colorable claim of ownership.
- (b) <u>Schedule B-1</u> and <u>Schedule B-2</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof collectively set forth a complete list of all Trademarks owned or held by the Grantor or to which the Grantor has any colorable claim of ownership.

(c) <u>Intentionally omitted</u>.

- (d) The Grantor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire rights, title and interests in the Trademarks in Use and the Patents in Use, free and clear of any liens, pledges, assignments, licensing agreement, franchise agreements or other encumbrances.
- (e) Each Patent in Use and Trademark in Use is in full force and effect, and is valid, subsisting and enforceable. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule A-1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, no Patent in Use or Trademark in Use has expired, has been abandoned or has been adjudicated to be invalid or unenforceable.
- (f) The Grantor has used consistent standards of quality in its manufacture of products and delivery of services sold or provided under the Trademarks.
- (g) Except as disclosed on <u>Schedule A-1</u> and/or <u>Schedule B-1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, no holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any Governmental Authority which limits, cancels or questions the validity of any Patent in Use or Trademark in Use, and no action or proceeding is pending or, to the Grantor's knowledge, threatened, which seeks to limit, cancel or threaten the validity of any Patent in Use or Trademark in Use or which, if adversely determined, would reasonably be likely to have a Material Adverse Effect on the value of any Patent in Use or Trademark in Use.
- (h) No person or entity has challenged the Grantor's right to use and enjoy any of the Patents or Trademarks, and the Grantor has not received notice of any claim that the use of any Patent or Trademark violates or may violate the rights of any third person.
- (i) The Grantor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder the requisite corporate authority and has taken all action necessary to perform its obligations under this Agreement, which has been executed and delivered by, and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Grantor, enforceable in accordance with its terms. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Grantor does not conflict with, violate or constitute a breach or default under any of the Grantor's Contractual Obligations.

- (j) The Grantor does not utilize any Unused Patent or Unused Trademark in any aspect of the conduct or operation of its business, and no Unused Patent or Unused Trademark is necessary for the continuation of the conduct or operation of the Grantor's business as it is now being conducted or operated. To the best of the Grantor's knowledge, the future use by the Grantor of any Unused Patent or Unused Trademark would not violate the rights of any third party.
- (k) The Grantor is not aware of any prior use or reference that may render any Patent in Use or any Unused Patent invalid or unenforceable or that may have a material adverse impact on the scope of any claim of any Patent in Use or Unused Patent.
- 4. <u>Covenants</u>. During the term of this Agreement, the Grantor shall comply with the following covenants:
- (a) From time to time, upon the written request of the Administrative Agent, and at the sole expense of the Grantor, the Grantor shall promptly and duly execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further action as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, the filing of any financing or continuation statements under the UCC with respect to the liens created hereby. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Administrative Agent to file any such financing or continuation statement without any further or additional consents or authorizations by, and without any notice to, the Grantor.
- (b) The Grantor shall not create, incur or permit to exist, shall take all commercially reasonable actions to defend the Collateral against, and shall take such other commercially reasonable action as is necessary to promptly remove, any lien or claim on or to any portion of the Collateral, other than the Liens created hereby or Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement. The Grantor shall take all commercially reasonable actions to defend the rights, title and interests of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, in and to any of the Collateral against the claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.
- (c) The Grantor shall not sell, transfer, assign or otherwise dispose of, or attempt, offer or contract to sell, transfer, assign or otherwise dispose of, any of the Collateral except as may be expressly permitted under the Credit Agreement.
- (d) The Grantor shall provide the Administrative Agent with prompt written notice, in reasonable detail, of (i) any Lien (other than Liens created hereby) on, or claim asserted against, any of the Trademarks or Patents, and (ii) the occurrence of any other event which could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect on the aggregate value of the Collateral or on the Liens created hereunder.
- (e) The Grantor (either by itself or through licensees) shall, with respect to each Trademark, (i) continue or begin to use such Trademark in order to maintain such Trademark in full force and effect free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) continue to use consistent standards of quality in their manufacture of products and delivery of services sold or provided under such Trademark, (iii) use reasonable efforts to employ such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration, (iv) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar or a colorable

imitation of such Trademark unless the Administrative Agent, at the Grantor's sole cost, shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Agreement within thirty (30) days after such use or adoption, and (v) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby such Trademark may become invalidated.

- (f) The Grantor shall not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any Patent may become abandoned or dedicated.
- (g) The Grantor shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent if they know, or have reason to know, that any application relating to any Patent or any Trademark may become abandoned or dedicated, or of any adverse determination or material development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court or tribunal in any country) regarding the Grantor's ownership of any Patent or Trademark or their right to register the same or to keep and maintain the same.
- Whenever the Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, (h) licensee or designee, shall file an application for any Patent or for the registration of any Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, the Grantor shall report such filing to the Administrative Agent in writing within ten business days after such filing. All such Patents and Trademarks, together with the applications therefor and all materials relating thereto, shall automatically be and become part of the Collateral covered by this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing to the contrary, upon request of the Administrative Agent, the Grantor shall execute and deliver any and all reasonably necessary agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's security interest in any newly filed Patent or newly registered Trademark and the goodwill and general intangibles of the Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby. The Grantor hereby constitutes the Administrative Agent as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file all such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed. The foregoing power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable until the Secured Obligations are indefeasibly paid in full.
- (i) The Grantor shall take all reasonable and necessary steps to file and pursue each application for a Patent or Trademark, to obtain the applicable Trademark registration or Patent and to maintain each Patent and each Trademark registration in full force and effect, or to obtain restoration of any expired Patents or Trademarks. Such steps shall include, without limitation, the commencement or institution of any proceedings before any tribunal, office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof and the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability, when appropriate.
- (ii) The Grantor shall not use any Unused Patent or Unused Trademark in any aspect of the conduct or operation of its businesses unless and until the Grantor shall have provided to the Administrative Agent evidence, reasonably acceptable to the Administrative Agent, that the Grantor has obtained the absolute right to use such Unused Patent or Unused Trademark, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances and rights of others and without infringement on the rights of others.

- (j) In the event the Grantor knows or has reason to know that any Patent or Trademark is or has been infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, the Grantor shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent in writing, and shall promptly commence or institute an appropriate action for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, or take such other actions as the Grantor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Patent or Trademark and the Administrative Agent's interest therein.
- 5. <u>Grantor's Right to Use Collateral</u>. Provided no "Event of Default" (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) has occurred and is continuing, the Grantor shall retain legal and equitable title to the Collateral and shall have the right to use the Collateral, including the Patents and the Trademarks, in the ordinary course of its businesses, subject to the covenants set forth in <u>Section 4</u> above.
- 6. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks, and any other government officials to record and register this Agreement upon request by the Administrative Agent.
- 7. <u>Right To Inspect</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Agent and its employees and agents the right, upon reasonable prior notice, to visit the Grantor's warehouses, stores and other facilities where products sold or services provided under the Trademarks or Patents are manufactured, inspected, stored or provided, and to inspect and review the products and quality control records relating thereto during normal business hours.
- 8. <u>Termination</u>. The obligations of the Grantor under this Agreement shall automatically terminate in accordance with Section 9.19 of the Credit Agreement. The Administrative Agent shall, at the Grantor's request and at the Grantor's cost and expense, execute and deliver to the Grantor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Collateral and re-vest in the Grantor title to the Collateral, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Administrative Agent pursuant hereto.
- 9. <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications given to or made upon any party hereto in connection with this Agreement shall be delivered in accordance with the provisions of <u>Section 9.01</u> of the Credit Agreement and addressed to the respective parties as provided for therein.
- 10. <u>No Waiver</u>. No course of dealing among the Grantor and the Administrative Agent nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Administrative Agent, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under any of the other Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 11. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such

jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

- 12. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be modified, amended, supplemented or otherwise changed only by a writing executed and delivered by all of the parties to this Agreement.
- 13. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto, all future holders of the Secured Obligations and their respective successors and assigns.
- 14. Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 15. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by telecopy, e-mailed .pdf or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of the actual executed signature page shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," "delivery," and words of like import in or relating to any document to be signed in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paperbased recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act. The parties hereto agree that Section 9.06(b) of the Credit Agreement shall apply to this Agreement, mutatis mutandis.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

- 7 –

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth on the first page hereof.

GRANTOR:

MISTRAS GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Edward Prajzner

Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 060769 FRAME: 0892

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as

Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Anthony Galea Title: Executive Director

REEL: 060769 FRAME: 0893

SCHEDULE A-1

Patents in Use

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status	Title	Country
16/208,459	12/3/2018	10,783,623	9/22/2020	Issued	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INSPECTING PIPELINES USING A ROBOTIC IMAGING SYSTEM	US
17/021,815	9/15/2020	10,929,968	2/23/2021	Issued	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INSPECTING PIPELINES USING A ROBOTIC IMAGING SYSTEM	US
17/169,097	2/5/2021			Pending	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INSPECTING PIPELINES USING A ROBOTIC IMAGING SYSTEM	US
16/544,790	8/19/2019	10,890,505	1/12/2021	Issued	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INSPECTING PIPELINES USING A ROBOTIC IMAGING SYSTEM	US
16/208,466	12/3/2018	11,146,599	10/12/2021	Issued	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INSPECTING PIPELINES USING A PIPELINE INSPECTION ROBOT	US
17/498,097	10/11/2021			Pending	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INSPECTING PIPELINES USING A PIPELINE INSPECTION ROBOT	US
16/774,701	1/28/2020	11,391,698	7/19/2022	Allowed - scheduled to be issued 07/19/22	DOME-SHAPE TUNING FORK TRANSDUCERS FOR CORROSION MONITORING	US
16/450,892	6/4/2019	11,168,668	11/9/2021	Issued	WIND TURBINE BLADE MONITORING SYSTEMS	US
17/518,538	11/3/2021			Pending	WIND TURBINE BLADE MONITORING SYSTEMS	US
16/877,530	5/19/2020			Pending	ONLINE MONITORING OF ADDITIVE MANUFACTURING USING ACOUSTIC EMISSION METHODS	US

16/788,236	2/11/2020	11,126,170	7/20/2021	Issued	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE STRUCTURAL HEALTH MONITORING	US
17/373,685	7/12/2021			Pending	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTE STRUCTURAL HEALTH MONITORING	US
17/402,248	8/13/2021			Pending	AUTOMATED CIRCUMFERENTIAL PIPE SCANNING SYSTEM	US

SCHEDULE A-2

Unused Patents

5,255,565 Method and Apparatus for Monitoring Multiple Points on a Vibrating Structure

Patent no. 5,255,565 has expired due to non-payment of maintenance fees.

5,687,391 Fault Tolerant Multipoint Control and Data Collection System

Patent no. 5,687,391 has expired due to non-payment of maintenance fees.

SCHEDULE B-1

Trademarks in Use

U.S. Registered Trademarks:

Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Title	Country
85/829,408	1/22/2013	4,500,463	3/25/2014	Registered	MISTRAS	US
85/144,435	10/4/2010	4,104,058	2/28/2012	Registered	ONE SOURCE FOR ASSET PROTECTION SOLUTIONS	US
85/074,997	6/30/2010	4,047,706	11/1/2011	Registered	PAC PHYSICAL ACOUSTICS CORPORATION & Design	US
85/075,019	6/30/2010	4,033,563	10/4/2011	Registered	POCKET UT	us
85/075,505	6/30/2010	4,027,789	9/20/2011	Registered	TANKPAC	US
85/074,762	6/30/2010	3,992,380	7/12/2011	Registered	POCKET AE	US
85/041,727	5/18/2010	3,992,175	7/12/2011	Registered	MISTRAS (Stylized)	us
85/041,712	5/18/2010	3,992,173	7/12/2011	Registered	Design (Globe logo, no color)	US
85/074,701	6/30/2010	3,988,547	7/5/2011	Registered	UTWIN	US
85/074,679	6/30/2010	3,988,546	7/5/2011	Registered	AEWIN	US
86/078,569	9/30/2013	4,587,519	8/19/2014	Registered	ROPEWORKS	US
88/577,044	8/13/2019	6,116,660	8/4/2020	Registered	PCMS	US
88/577,052	8/13/2019	6,116,661	8/4/2020	Registered	PCMS & Design	US
87/420,694	4/21/2017	5,345,580	11/28/2017	Registered	CALIPERAY	US
87/420,702	4/21/2017	5,345,581	11/28/2017	Registered	CALIPERAY & Design	US
88/482,039	6/20/2019	5,994,720	2/25/2020	Registered	MISTRAS DIGITAL	US
90/799,266	6/28/2021			Pending	ONESUITE	us
90/799,280	6/28/2021			Pending	SENSORIA	us
77/377,912	1/22/2008	3,713,812	11/24/2009	Registered	ONSTREAM & Design	US

The Grantor also uses the following unregistered trademarks:

A World of NDT Solutions, ACTMS, AETOS, AEwinPost, Carmagen, CORPAC, DaisAE, DiSP, Pocket CORPAC, LPMS, LSI/Large Structure Inspection, Micro-SHM, MONPAC, NACHER, NOESIS, PerfPAC, Pocket AU, POWERPAC, RollAPC, SAMOS, Sensor Highway, Smart Leak Finder, SteamPAC, StructurAlert, Transformer Clinic, ULTRAPAC, Ultraview, UTIA, UTwin, VPAC,

SCHEDULE B-2

Unused Trademarks

None.

PATENT REEL: 060769 FRAME: 0899

RECORDED: 08/10/2022